money received by the state of Minnesota as escheated property. Whenever the state board of investment shall determine that it is for the best interest of the state to sell such property, it shall direct the state treasurer to sell the same to the highest bidder in such manner and upon such terms and conditions as it may prescribe.

Approved April 10, 1941.

CHAPTER 199-H. F. No. 953

An act relating to salaries of county commissioners in certain counties; amending Extra Session Laws 1937, Chapter 40.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of county board in certain counties.— In all counties of the state now or hereafter containing not less than 15 nor more than 16 full or fractional organized townships, and having a population of not less than 10,000 nor more than 11,000 inhabitants according to the last federal census, and having an assessed valuation, exclusive of money and credits, of not less than \$5,000,000 nor more than \$7,000,000, the county commissioners shall receive a salary of \$420.00 annually payable in monthly installments and in the same manner as salaries of other county officers are now paid.

Approved April 10, 1941.

CHAPTER 200-H. F. No. 1019

An act fixing the salary of county welfare boards in any county of this state which now has or may hereinafter have a population of not less than 20,000, nor more than 30,000 inhabitants, and containing not less than 81, nor more than 85, full or fractional congressional townships.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of county welfare board in certain counties.—In each county of this state, now or hereafter containing not less than 81, nor more than 85, full or fractional congressional townships and having not less than 20,000, nor more than 30,000 inhabitants according to the last pre-

ceding federal or state census, the board of county commissioners may allow the several members of the county welfare board a salary not exceeding \$300.00 per year.

The salary of said members shall be payable monthly.

Each member of the county welfare board of such counties shall also receive their actual and necessary traveling expenses in performance of their official duties, to be audited and allowed as other claims against the county. Provided that when a member of such welfare board furnishes his own conveyance for necessary traveling in the discharge of his official duties he shall be entitled to a charge at the rate of five cents per mile therefor.

Approved April 10, 1941.

CHAPTER 201-H. F. No. 1022

An act relating to salaries of county commissioners in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of county board in certain counties.—In any county having a population of more than 15,000, and less than 20,000 inhabitants, and containing more than 20 and less than 25, full and fractional congressional townships, and having a land area of more than 475,000, and less than 480,000 acres, each county commissioner shall receive from the county in full for all of his services, an annual salary of \$600.00.

Approved April 10, 1941.

CHAPTER 202-H. F. No. 1049

An act prohibiting the unauthorized use of the name and mark "Aquatennial" of Minneapolis Aquatennial Association, a corporation of Minnesota, the unauthorized use of any other name, mark, emblem, insignia or badge, designation, or distinguishing descriptive word or phrase used by said corporation in carrying out its purposes, and the unauthorized use of the corporate name of said corporation, and providing for penalties and injunctions for violations thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: